AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #5 OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, parties claiming to be the owners of the majority in assessed value of the property located within the territory hereinafter described have filed a petition praying that they be annexed into Water Improvement District #5 of the City of Conway; and,

WHEREAS, after due notice as required by law, the City Council of the City of Conway has heard all parties desiring to be heard, and ascertained that said petition is in all respects proper;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. There is hereby annexed into Water Improvement District #5 of the City of Conway, Arkansas, the following described real property:

Part of the N½ NW¼ Section 31, T-6-N R-13-W, Faulkner County, Arkansas. Described as beginning at "point 25.0' S-89°50'-E of the NW Corner of said N½-NW¼; thence continue S-89°50'-E along the North line of said N½-NW¼, 700.0'; thence S-36° 56'-W. 249.6'; thence S-28° 15'-W. 249.3'; thence S-30' 06'-W, 323.1'; thence South. 150.0'; thence S-63° 00'-W, 65.7'; thence S-39° 32'-W, 174.8'; thence S-53° 42'-W, 124.3'; thence North 1089.0' to the point of beginning. Containing 9.28 Acres more or less.

For the purpose of constructing a water system to service said area.

Section 2. Said annexed area shall in all respects be governed by the existing laws governing Water Improvement District #5 to the City of Conway, Arkansas, and shall be served by the same commissioners, who shall compose the board of improvements for said district.

Section 3. In order to encourage development and to improve living standards for the citizens of Conway an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety it shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

Sie W_fl

Attest:

Martha Hartwick